TITLE
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
CONTENTS
ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

ABSTRAK (Bahasa Malaysia version)

ABSTRACT (English version)

INTRODUCTION
1.1 History and definition of lectin
1.2 Occurrence and isolation

1.3 Classification of lectin

L.3.1 By structural homology

1.3.2 By sugar specificity
1.4 Biological roles of lectins
1.5  Applications of lectin

L.5.1  Blood typing and erythrocytes polyagglutinate studies

1.5.2  Fractionation of oligosaccharide or glycoproteins

1.5.3  Mitogenic stimulation of lymphocytes

1.5.4  Histochemical studies of normal and pathological conditions

155  Cell separation
1.6 Aims of investigations

MATERIALS AND METHODS
2.1 Artocarpus seeds
2.2 Mice
2.3 General materials
23.1 Fine chemicals
232 Cell culture materials

PAGE

=

4 B B % o5 omE



24

2.5

233
234
235
2.3.6
2.3.7
238

Radiochemicals

Normal human serum sample
Serological reagents
SDS-PAGE

Two dimensional electrophoresis

Chromatography support

Standard solution

24.1
242

Methods

2.5.1
252
253

254

2.5.5
2.5.6
2.5.7
258
2.59
2.5.10
2.5.11

2.5.12

Phosphate buffered saline
Citrate phosphate buffer

Determination of protein concentration

Preparation of crude extracts of champedak and jackfruit seeds
Preparation of sugar affinity columns

2.53.1  Activation of sepharose gel with divinylsulfone
2532 Coupling of sugars to DVS-activated sepharose 4B
Purification of lectin

254.1  Purification of galactose-binding lectin

2542  Purification of mannose-binding lectin

Preparation of lectin M-affinity column

Lectin M-Sepharose chromatography

Molecular weight determination by gel filtration chromatography
SDS-PAG E

Double diffusion

Competitive HRP-binding assay

Immunoelectrophoresis

2.5.11.1  Stock solution

2.5.11.2  Preparation of samples and electrophoresis
2.5.11.3  Staining and destaining the gels

Two dimensional electrophoresis

2.5.12.1 Standard solutions

25.122  Rehydration of immobiline dry strip

2.5.12.3  First dimensional run

2
23
23
23
23
23
24
24
24
24
24
25
25
25
27
27
28
28
29
29
30
30
30
32
33
33
33
34
34
34
35
35



2.5.12.4  Second dimensional run
2.5.13  Silver staining
2.5.13.1  Stock solutions
2.5.13.2  Staining procedure
2.5.14 Western Blotting
2.5.14.1 Stock solutions
2.5.142  Conjugation of lectin M to alkaline phosphatase
2.5.14.3  Protein transfer
2.5.14.4  Protein detection
2.5.145  Chromogenic visualisation of alkaline phosphatase
2.5.15 Mitogenic study
2.5.15.1 Tissue culture medium
2.5.15.2  Preparation of mitogen and sugars
2.5.15.3  Isolation of suspension cells from mouse organ
2.5.15.4  Preparation of murine B cells suspension
2.5.15.5 Preparation of murine T cells suspension
2.5.15.6  Cell counting
2.5.15.7 Determination of cell viability by trypan blue exclusion
2.5.15.8 Proliferation assay
2.5.15.9 Liquid scintillation counting
2.5.16  Effect of lectin on the secretion of immunoglobulins

by B lymphocytes

2.5.16.1 Stimulation of Ig ion by B lymphocy
using lectin

2.5.16.2  Antibody capture enzyme-linked i bent
assay (ELISA)

RESULTS
3.1 Isolation and purification of lectins
3.2 Structural study
3.2.1  Gel filtration chromatography on Sephadex G-100
3.2.2  SDS-polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis of the purified lectins
3.3 Binding specificity study

36
37
37
38
38
38
39
40
41
41
41
41
43
43
43
44
44

45
45

45

45

46

47
47
47
51
51



34
3.5

3.6

3.3.1  Determination of specificity for binding to glycoproteins
3.3.2  Effect of glycoproteins, sugars, and other substances on lectin
M-HRP interaction
3.3.2.1  Effects of glycoproteins
3.3.22  Effects of sugars
3.3.23  Effects of metal ions and EDTA
Lectin M chromatography
Reactivity with human serum proteins

3.5.1 I lectrophoresi lysis of interaction of lectin

P Y

M with human serum proteins

3.52  Identification of lectin M reactive serum proteins
3.52.1  Analysis by two-dimensional electroph
3.5.2.2  Westemn blotting

Biological activity of lectin M on murine lymphocytes

3.6.1  Effect on proliferation of murine thymocytes

3.6.2  Effect of mannose on lectin M stimulation

3.6.3  Effect on proliferation of murine B lymphocytes

3.6.4  Polyclonal activation of B cells for immunoglobulin secretion

DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

47

Isolation and structural characterisation of champedak lectin M
Interaction of lectin M with selective glycoproteins

Effect of sugars and other substances on HRP-lectin M interaction
Binding specificity of lectin M-affinity column

Interaction of lectin M with human serum proteins

Mitogenic activity of lectin M

4.6.1  Effects on proliferation of murine T cells

4.6.2  Effects on proliferation of murine B cells

4.6.3  Polyclonal activation of B cells

Conclusion

REFERENCES
PUBLICATIONS

51

54
54
56
56
56
60

63
63
65
65
68
68
7
71
74

77
78
80
82
83
85
85
86
87
87

89
100



ABBREVIATIONS

The abbreviations used in this thesis are those recommended in the

Instructions To Authors of the Biochemical Journal (1997), with the following

additions:-

Aggo - Absorbance readings at 280 nm
o - Heavy chain of IgA

AP - Alkaline phosphatase

B cells - Cell lineage responsible for immunoglobulin production
Cl - Complement 1

Con A - Concanavalin A

cpm - Radioactive counts per minute
2D - Two dimensional

DTT - Dithiothreitol

DVS - Divinylsulfone

FCS - Foetal calf serum

Y - Heavy chain of IgG

Gal - D-galactopyranose

GalNAc - N-acetylgalactosamine

GlcNAc - N-acetylglucosamine

HEPES - N-2 hydroxyethylpiperazine-N’-2-ethane-sulfonic acid
Hr - Hour

HRP - Horseradish peroxidase

Ig - Immunoglobulin

kDa - Kilodalton

Man - D-mannopyranose

M. - Relative molecular mass

n . - Heavy chain of IgM

NeuNAc - N-acetylneuraminic acid

NHS - Normal human serum



PBMC - Peripheral blood mononuclear cells

PBS - Phosphate buffered saline

PHA - Phytohemagglutinin

SDS - Sodium dodecyl sulphate

TBS - Tris buffered saline

T cells - Thymus derived lymphocytes
Tris - Tris(hydroxymethyl)methylamine
Vh - Volt-hours

WGA - Wheat germ agglutinin



Figures
1.

A

LIST OF FIGURES

General scheme for the isolation of lectins.

Structural diversity of oligosaccharide of glycoproteins.
Artocarpus fruits.

Mice

A representative protein standard curve as obtained by Protein
Assay ESL Kit.

Calibration curve for the determination of molecular weight using
Sephadex G-100 gel filtration chromatography.

Elution profiles of lectin isolated from mannose-Sepharose affinity
chromatography.

Gel filtration of mannose-binding lectin.

SDS-polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis of champedak crude and
purified lectins.

Interactions of lectins with normal human serum, immunoglobulins
and glycoproteins.

Effects of glycoproteins on lectin M-HRP binding.

Effects of sugars on lectin M-HRP binding.

Effects of metal ions and EDTA on lectin M-HRP interaction.
Elution profiles of N-linked oligosaccharide-containing
glycoproteins on lectin M-Sepharose.

Immunoelectrophoresis analysis of lectin M interaction with
normal human serum.

Analysis of lectin-reactive serum proteins isolated by affinity
chromatography.

Western blotting analysis on lectin M-reactive human serum
prpteins.

Proliferative response of murine thymocytes stimulated with

lectins.

Page

20

21

26

31

49
50

52

53

55

57

58

61

64

66

67

69



20

21

22
23.

Proliferative response of murine thymocytes stimulated with
lectin C.

Agglutination of murine T cell.

The effect of sugars on [*H]-thymidine incorporation by
thymocytes stimulated with lectin M.

Nude mouse spleen cell proliferative response to lectin M.
Proliferative response of purified murine T and B cell stimulated

with lectin M.

70
72

73
75

76



LIST OF TABLES

Tables Page
1. A brief history of lectin research. 2
2. Lectin families by structural homology. 6
3. Lectins families by sugars specificity. 3
4. Composition of RPMI-1640 medium. 42
5. Total protein content and percentage recovery of mannose-

and galactose-reactive lectins. 48
6. Concentration of sugars and various substances that produced

50% inhibition on lectin M-HRP binding. 59



