CONTENTS

			PAGE
Тľ	ГLE		i
AC	KNOW	LEDGMENTS	ü
CO	ONTENT	'S	iii
AB	BREVL	ATIONS	vii
LIS	ST OF F	IGURES	ix
LIS	ST OF T	ABLES	xi
AB	STRAK	(Bahasa Malaysia version)	xii
AB	STRAC	T (English version)	xiv
INT	RODU	CTION	
1.1		y and definition of lectin	1
1.2		rence and isolation	1
1.3	Classif	ication of lectin	4
	1.3.1	By structural homology	4
	1.3.2	By sugar specificity	7
1.4	Biolog	ical roles of lectins	7
1.5	Applic	ations of lectin	11
	1.5.1	Blood typing and erythrocytes polyagglutinate studies	11
	1.5.2	Fractionation of oligosaccharide or glycoproteins	12
	1.5.3	Mitogenic stimulation of lymphocytes	15
	1.5.4	Histochemical studies of normal and pathological conditions	16
	1.5.5	Cell separation	17
1.6	Aims o	finvestigations	17
MA	TERIAI	S AND METHODS	
2.1	Artoca	rpus seeds	19
2.2	Mice		19
2.3	Genera	Imaterials	19
	2.3.1	Fine chemicals	19

2.3.2 Cell culture materials

22

	2 2 2	B P 1 1 1	
	2.3.3	Radiochemicals	22
	2.3.4	Normal human serum sample	23
	2.3.5	Serological reagents	23
	2.3.6	SDS-PAGE	23
	2.3.7	Two dimensional electrophoresis	23
	2.3.8	Chromatography support	23
2.4		ard solution	24
	2.4.1	Phosphate buffered saline	24
	2.4.2	Citrate phosphate buffer	24
2.5	Metho	ds	24
	2.5.1	Determination of protein concentration	24
	2.5.2	Preparation of crude extracts of champedak and jackfruit seeds	25
	2.5.3	Preparation of sugar affinity columns	25
		2.5.3.1 Activation of sepharose gel with divinylsulfone	25
		2.5.3.2 Coupling of sugars to DVS-activated sepharose 4B	27
	2.5.4	Purification of lectin	27
		2.5.4.1 Purification of galactose-binding lectin	28
		2.5.4.2 Purification of mannose-binding lectin	28
	2.5.5	Preparation of lectin M-affinity column	29
	2.5.6	Lectin M-Sepharose chromatography	29
	2.5.7	Molecular weight determination by gel filtration chromatography	30
	2.5.8	SDS-PAG E	30
	2.5.9	Double diffusion	30
	2.5.10	Competitive HRP-binding assay	32
	2.5.11	Immunoelectrophoresis	33
		2.5.11.1 Stock solution	33
		2.5.11.2 Preparation of samples and electrophoresis	33
		2.5.11.3 Staining and destaining the gels	34
	2.5.12	Two dimensional electrophoresis	34
		2.5.12.1 Standard solutions	34
		2.5.12.2 Rehydration of immobiline dry strip	35
		2.5.12.3 First dimensional run	35

		2.5.12.4	Second dimensional run	36
	2.5.13	Silver sta	ining	37
		2.5.13.1	Stock solutions	37
		2.5.13.2	Staining procedure	38
	2.5.14	Western	Blotting	38
		2.5.14.1	Stock solutions	38
		2.5.14.2	Conjugation of lectin M to alkaline phosphatase	39
		2.5.14.3	Protein transfer	40
		2.5.14.4	Protein detection	41
		2.5.14.5	Chromogenic visualisation of alkaline phosphatase	41
	2.5.15	Mitogeni	c study	41
		2.5.15.1	Tissue culture medium	41
		2.5.15.2	Preparation of mitogen and sugars	43
		2.5.15.3	Isolation of suspension cells from mouse organ	43
		2.5.15.4	Preparation of murine B cells suspension	43
		2.5.15.5	Preparation of murine T cells suspension	44
		2.5.15.6	Cell counting	44
		2.5.15.7	Determination of cell viability by trypan blue exclusion	44
		2.5.15.8	Proliferation assay	45
		2.5.15.9	Liquid scintillation counting	45
	2.5.16	Effect of I	ectin on the secretion of immunoglobulins	
		by B lymp	hocytes	45
		2.5.16.1	Stimulation of Ig secretion by B lymphocytes	
			using lectin	45
		2.5.16.2	Antibody capture enzyme-linked immunosorbent	
			assay (ELISA)	46
RES	ULTS		•	
3.1	Isolation	and purific	cation of lectins	47
3.2	Structur	al study		47
	3.2.1	Gel filtrati	on chromatography on Sephadex G-100	47
	3.2.2	SDS-polya	acrylamide gel electrophoresis of the purified lectins	51
3.3	Binding	specificity s	tudy	51

	3.3.1	Determin	ation of specificity for binding to glycoproteins	51
	3.3.2 Effect of glycoproteins, sugars, and other substances on lectin			
		M-HRP	interaction	54
		3.3.2.1	Effects of glycoproteins	54
		3.3.2.2	Effects of sugars	56
		3.3.2.3	Effects of metal ions and EDTA	56
3.4	Lectin M chromatography			56
3.5	Reactiv	ity with hu	man serum proteins	60
	3.5.1	Immunoe	electrophoresis analysis of interaction of lectin	
		M with h	uman serum proteins	63
	3.5.2	Identifica	tion of lectin M reactive serum proteins	63
		3.5.2.1	Analysis by two-dimensional electrophoresis	65
		3.5.2.2	Western blotting	65
3.6	Biological activity of lectin M on murine lymphocytes			
	3.6.1	Effect on	proliferation of murine thymocytes	68
	3.6.2	Effect of	mannose on lectin M stimulation	71
	3.6.3	Effect on	proliferation of murine B lymphocytes	71
	3.6.4	Polyclon	al activation of B cells for immunoglobulin secretion	74
DIS	CUSSIO	N		
4.1	Isolatio	n and struc	tural characterisation of champedak lectin M	77
4.2	Interact	nteraction of lectin M with selective glycoproteins		
4.3	Effect o	f sugars an	d other substances on HRP-lectin M interaction	80
4.4	Binding	specificity	of lectin M-affinity column	82
4.5	Interact	teraction of lectin M with human serum proteins		83
4.6	Mitoger	nic activity	of lectin M	85
	4.6.1	Effects of	n proliferation of murine T cells	85
	4.6.2	Effects of	n proliferation of murine B cells	86
	4.6.3	Polyclona	al activation of B cells	87
4.7	Conclus	sion		87
REF	TERENC	ES		89
PUE	BLICATI	ONS		100

ABBREVIATIONS

The abbreviations used in this thesis are those recommended in the Instructions To Authors of the Biochemical Journal (1997), with the following additions:-

A ₂₈₀	- Absorbance readings at 280 nm
α	- Heavy chain of IgA
AP	- Alkaline phosphatase
B cells	- Cell lineage responsible for immunoglobulin production
C1	- Complement 1
Con A	- Concanavalin A
cpm	- Radioactive counts per minute
2D	- Two dimensional
DTT	- Dithiothreitol
DVS	- Divinylsulfone
FCS	- Foetal calf serum
γ	- Heavy chain of IgG
Gal	- D-galactopyranose
GalNAc	- N-acetylgalactosamine
GlcNAc	- N-acetylglucosamine
HEPES	- N-2 hydroxyethylpiperazine-N'-2-ethane-sulfonic acid
Hr	- Hour
HRP	- Horseradish peroxidase
Ig	- Immunoglobulin
kDa	- Kilodalton
Man	- D-mannopyranose
Mr	- Relative molecular mass
μ ,	- Heavy chain of IgM
NeuNAc	- N-acetylneuraminic acid
NHS	- Normal human serum

PBMC	- Peripheral blood mononuclear cells
PBS	- Phosphate buffered saline
PHA	- Phytohemagglutinin
SDS	- Sodium dodecyl sulphate
TBS	- Tris buffered saline
T cells	- Thymus derived lymphocytes
Tris	- Tris(hydroxymethyl)methylamine
Vh	- Volt-hours
WGA	- Wheat germ agglutinin

LIST OF FIGURES

Figures		Page
1.	General scheme for the isolation of lectins.	5
2.	Structural diversity of oligosaccharide of glycoproteins.	14
3.	Artocarpus fruits.	20
4.	Mice	21
5.	A representative protein standard curve as obtained by Protein	
	Assay ESL Kit.	26
6.	Calibration curve for the determination of molecular weight using	
	Sephadex G-100 gel filtration chromatography.	31
7.	Elution profiles of lectin isolated from mannose-Sepharose affinity	
	chromatography.	49
8.	Gel filtration of mannose-binding lectin.	50
9.	SDS-polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis of champedak crude and	
	purified lectins.	52
10.	Interactions of lectins with normal human serum, immunoglobulins	
	and glycoproteins.	53
11.	Effects of glycoproteins on lectin M-HRP binding.	55
12.	Effects of sugars on lectin M-HRP binding.	57
13.	Effects of metal ions and EDTA on lectin M-HRP interaction.	58
14.	Elution profiles of N-linked oligosaccharide-containing	
	glycoproteins on lectin M-Sepharose.	61
15.	Immunoelectrophoresis analysis of lectin M interaction with	
	normal human serum.	64
16.	Analysis of lectin-reactive serum proteins isolated by affinity	
	chromatography.	66
17.	Western blotting analysis on lectin M-reactive human serum	
	proteins.	67
18.	Proliferative response of murine thymocytes stimulated with	
	lectins.	69

19.	Proliferative response of murine thymocytes stimulated with		
	lectin C.	70	
20	Agglutination of murine T cell.	72	
21.	The effect of sugars on [3H]-thymidine incorporation by		
	thymocytes stimulated with lectin M.	73	
22.	Nude mouse spleen cell proliferative response to lectin M.	75	
23.	Proliferative response of purified murine T and B cell stimulated		
	with lectin M.	76	

LIST OF TABLES

Tables		Page
1.	A brief history of lectin research.	2
2.	Lectin families by structural homology.	6
3.	Lectins families by sugars specificity.	8
4.	Composition of RPMI-1640 medium.	42
5.	Total protein content and percentage recovery of mannose-	
	and galactose-reactive lectins.	48
б.	Concentration of sugars and various substances that produced	
	50% inhibition on lectin M-HRP binding.	59